Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Biari Limited 5776280
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8407 of 2008

[full name of court)

{a) insert f“&;;:::ﬁ‘(ﬂ;ﬁ We (a) Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, Londan,

administrator(s) W1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
(b) Insert date {b) (b)

29 September 2016 28 March 2017

Signed / 5_‘_2__4

Joint/administrator(s)
Dated 25/04/17

Contact details:

You do not have to give any cantact information c/o0 Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, WiU 7EU

% Our Ref

o Tel: 020 7893 3258

7

g DX Number DX Exchange

] *ABTLUNEX"

= ENF 31/05/2017 #90

COMPANIES HOUSE 1 have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames at:
L s
_.?: *ABSOCOCH" iies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
)_
Al4 27/04/2017 #25

COMPANIES HOUSE




Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
BDO Fax: +44 (0)20 7487 3686 Londan W1l 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

www. bdosco,uk

25 April 2017

Please ask for Ben Ezediel
Direct line: 0207 893 3258
ben.ezekiel®bdo.co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam
Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies’) - All in Administration

It is now one hundred and two months since my appointment in respect of the Companies, Herein
follows a report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and they were appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100{2) of schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jointly and
severally and neither Jolnt Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appuointed by the carporate director of the Companies,
pursuant to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. As previously
advised, ah application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
insotvency proceedings into ohe Administration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared an a consolidated basis, The court case nusnber is 8407 of 2008,

The registered office of the Companies is 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

2 Receipts & Payments

1 enclose, for your infermation, a summary of my receipts and payments to 28 March
2017 showing a balance in hand of £773,804, There were no substantive receipts or
payments during the period.

3 Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators' proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the pravisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986.

mu!,akl(lhnm&bﬁngwmmﬁpMMMMMMWMiﬂ.isammhrdmmmﬂmlmud.amm
mwm. forts part of the intemationst BDC network of indapendent member floms. A Hst of members’ mmies £ open to saprection 2% dor
reghtared office, 55 Baker Street, Londdn Wi TEU. BOO LLP 15 suthiorisad and regulated by the Financiat Canduct Autharity to condoct investment business.




BDO

As previausty reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administration that have previously been granted by the Court.

Duration Source of extension Exteruied until

12 Nonths Court application 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court, application 28 March 2014

12 Months Court apptication 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 28 March 2016

24 Months Court apptication 18 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators have heen served with a legat ctalm from
the soticitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (*SB5’) in
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administrators retained solicitors to defend
the claim on behalf of the Compantes.

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settlement
with the clalmant totalling £127,225 plus VAT on a without prejudice basis. The legal
costs incurred during the proceedings have not yet been agreed.

Praspects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made avaflable purely for the unsecured creditors, The Companies
did not grant a floating charge to any creditar after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there fs no prascribed part in this Administration,

The Joint Administrators may not make payments by way ef distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Companies
whe Is neither secured nor preferential untess the Court provides permisston.

To date, | have received four creditor claims totalling £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected. Pursuant to a Court order granted an 28 May 2014, an
interim distribution of £2,006,897 was made to the unsacured creditors. Once the claim
from $B% has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further apptication to
Court to make a final distribution.

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Joint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution,

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclustve of general
disbursements, per company.




|IBDO

[ can confirm that no work that is usually carred out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted autside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at an average
charge out rate of £349. To date, the Joint Adminfstrators have drawn remuneration
totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, ta 28 March 2017.

Attached is a schedule which summarises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that respect. Remuneration and disbursemerits drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which is within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

6 Joint Admintstrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there 5 no necessity for these cests to be authorised. These are known as Category 1
disbursements, These disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
29/09/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total €
Advertising - 62,120.99
Bonding - 14,500.00
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier setvices
{specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment . 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total . 84,202.48

These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economicatly be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements, The policy of BDO LLP is not to charge any Category 2 disbursements.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

7 Other Matters
The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit:




IBDO

/ {www. gov.uk/ in- -1 « itioner where you will find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint,

1 attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditors to request further information and/or challenge the remuneration or fees within the

Administration.
Should you have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Jaint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal Hability,

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Lim 726 Other Companies

Malco ohen
Joint Administra

Enc




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditars in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

) -

(a) within 21 days of receipt of d progress report under Rute 2.47—
41} a secured crexditor, or

(1)  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

{b) with the permission of the court upon an spptication rrade within that period of 21 days, any tmsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing ta the adinistrator for further information about remuneration or expenses (other than
pre-adminfstration costs) set out i a statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

(2) The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by efther—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b} sofar as the administrator considers that—
® the time or cast of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

) disciosure of the information wauld be prejudicial te the conduct of the administration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(i)  the administrator i sbiject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
gliving reazons for not providing all of the information.

(E)Waedm.monmdmt&memamemﬁwmwmmmmfmmmwm 1), may
apply to the court withn 21 days of—

{a) the giving by the administiator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
{t} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such arder as ft thinks just.

() Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
perkrd of Bweeks provided for in Rule 2.169(1B} by such further period as the caurt thinks just.
Rule 2,109 Creditors’ clalm that remuneration is er other expenses are axcessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or afy unsecurad creditor with either the concurrence of at ieast 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (inclding that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one of more of the
erders in paragraph (4},

(tA)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

(b} the basts flaxd for the administratar’s vemuneration under Rule Z.106, or
{c) expenses mcurred by the administrator,

is or are, in alt the clrcumstances, excesstve or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph ({b),
inappropriate.

{1B} The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made no {ater than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress neport which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses in question {“the relevant report”).

{2} The court may, T it thinks that no sufficient cause s shawn for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not dp so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt ef which the applicant may
require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing, ¥ the application fs not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notice to the appticant accordingty.




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Jaint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 (continged)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a ngtice stating the venue and
accompanted by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce In suppert of it.

(4} If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—
{3)  an order naducing the amount of remuneration which the adminktrator was entitied to charge;

{b) anarder fixing the basis of remunearation at a reduced rate or amount;

(c} an order changing the basis of remuneration;

(d} an arder that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not belng expenses.of the
adminfstration;

(& anarderﬂmﬁgmmmmwﬂmmmmmmmmepaymmmm&mmtof
the excess of remuneration or expenzes or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other order that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph {(b) or {c) may be made anly in
respect of periads after the peviod covered by the retevant report.

5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paki by the applicant, and are not payable
a5 an sxpense of the adminfstration.




Algrave Limited and 726 other compantes
All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators' Receipts And Payments from 2% September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 March 2017

RECEIPTS

Book Debts

Tax Refunds

Book Bebts

VAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicttors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bank Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Administraters’ Fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Corporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

frrecoverable VAT

nput VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment in full to 2 insecured creditors
Interim dividend to remaining scle creditor

Batance in Hand

BDOLLP

55 Baker Strest
London

Wil 7EU

M.B. A statement of affairs was not submmitted in respect of the Administration

29/09/2016 to
28/03/17
£

Estimated
Outcome Total

(€)

33,311.81
402.63
14,468.01
36.31
3,960,997,20
116,657.95
79,400.59
23,256.74

4,218,531.04

(6,023.75)

1,158,987.00
84,183.48
149,823,32
10,613.66
900,00
16,247.33
8,321.50
25.75
52.46
50.00
18,624.94

6,023.75

1,447,829 .44

6,897.34

2,000,000.00

773,804.26

4,278,531.04

M Cohen B A Nygate
Joint Administrators

25 April 2017




L9y

RLSIFE [G29h [osros  Tova 0'0b 06°Z29'91 |0b T
00'205 [ R TI 00°0 %00 o0s 00D L 0070 00'0
oaeLisz  |oo'ss
Ty | (ot |ovIm SESMT [orres orow  [oro e 06°TE09L [04TT
08B 002 [ TON ] 0505 010
05°6LE'S (0SBt o5'e98  [ogs o095y [0
g oy S oz o vy 01101
(A3 080 [ TRy
00 TsE'Es  |oozzn 9L Joorol
00°¥it 007 LI
00'GeL o0's - TR
3 jmny SNOH I MAcY | ey FITROL | WNRH Foy I Roy SN0
ETL HOLYLSDEIWTY FNYW
BOVMIAY TV.LOUL GHYSD BALYHLSINTNGY NOWN3S ARVASTISY UINLAVA

LE0T Yarew §Z 3 (wauquiodde jo ewp) 9107 Wquisgdes 67 wold Polg wiR o siqeondiy segey pus peleyd sull piaeq

UDPRSSREWPY U| - PRGN SajUedwoD IR0 0T PUR paypLr] aavdly




0045 00" 1LL 3 Lo LES o8ty Loxd
05821 00 Rzt oio
05 2HY ¥ Loy (g
gt co'poa'sh 3 [ 3t o 0t 5N 09 ¥t oLt 05°0
{oorvor'es o joor e’y L2l L4 LA e leso
¥y L] st*s0l'ss ST°054 B2 6OL'9S [ 413
st eig 5L a3t Isen
[0 L3118 os'sel'a os-s2
RSN og19us'Er [ ) 07w ¥ 08" 52 14 Py d T REs'EE  |0aTs o 0R0'F 000k
"85t SL°b Loy L2y
oRric'y o'y L3S _ﬂ.ﬂm.. o1
oE"YPE'SE 047} 0o Low 00°L oray's v /3 _ﬂ.s_
02§84 1. ] _ﬂ..- oé'o o5’y [
{x8L UE'0967F88 LU 0L iet's (e84 sniot'ey ey Lo o) SE'08L G5 LSS (oA 562G Lok 01 orove'sLl 0L'691
00°25 00} m 00" 925 (.
00" LEF 00°E 00 tew oot
00"28228E ooet’ DERLMS  [SEM R TewsL on' vk o2 men'se 'y EDE  [SIM 55°90k'CH 510V 3 e Iot ke
00 19T 002h 4 ) 0 To.ﬁ.mv 097131 [y jos 0
02°995'2 org Ly S e 00t
00°£95'6F il gy [+ low1t's 4 0'2RL'CT foo i
52°6E5°) 5204 1 £L'D)
Ughg s st3e g =4 v T TS %Y [y-73 L33 [oewt o1t 08" 268 06"14
00°2H oo} 00TIT Lo
ST IO 06 158 ur'i L8~ oot 05 558" B 0L2'9LL - 08 Lho't -4
L2868 159 o't S5 SIS m T._.m. 9oL 0¥ 005+ "ty 1ooes
GETOY EE 03001 00TW'S SO 0G99 e LX BT 5i"1e
00"08EEE 52001 ey a4 o0& t0€* L& L33 YL [
pLidid CE™LEL'OL 0b'4¥ i o s [
06°095'8 LT84 08'er's _Nfﬁ
g 'R oriey L 23 3 g%
[- 41 04024 6t e oL 9ws's 010k .4 29°1§
06°004'y 73 2 ] SL'2
50 vza'e o2 Coae- a9 OTL
00'bER"LL (x4 00"yEL"LY o'y
027255 L% o 295"y 1k 18
Fl FILTN Tovo ML | G o Oy FmbL wanoq THeaL | DN ¥l OoN ¥ oL Emoy
v YOLYELNWEY 0N
BOEAY Y101 QeveD —-ky T NOLYRLENWTY. oM ANYCISBEY AW MUY

MeL an5 "H

BIOYPAD IR0 60
wenpar @ §upiodsy v
BT ISEPAD H

1\ ang o
SITPW JAIG ‘68
saney sekondurg 'n

oL ang o

sianew JsB 66
LIS TR SVULPERIY 50
siotew Py Bujpesy v

meL 95 3

SAITIRV JRRE 5§

SRity 10 (e Bopedy -ag
UOFR#|6) 108G * L0

Buizal) Rty

Bujpean / uelesney Sodsy 3

oL ans a

SIETW SN0 bs

SO eu BupE 9
SUIPUALLILIEY FIIBY LSS ‘5L
sussTIA JEAUID Pl
Bupaaw s £l

ity AOINE 40

SaNSR] UBTRIBUNLLTY “T0
Ruhedy BUSIIrdjooe 10
Uy ENpUT] 50
suopeEnaaa ‘gp

SIEeY B D
vopEaL 0

A T

ueREASUIpY (EIUeD G

L D
Bugaday gy

Suumy ASoreng' 1o
Aiayeng pueBuuueg'y

TS, g9

iy Ak arediid 0L
gn i3 uapesedald .ﬁo
"HR R /BRI 3 D
ALY AnmesTh
suaguieddy uo sdae "9

ueRdiIg

LU R ST 01 (3uciupiiide jo SI8p) GOOT WeIART £7 W POLIRY S Jt) S|AEogcdy sioey pur Pelay) Gwy) pejiee

UGRAISIRARY U - DA peduien SRS 9T PUT UL Sxeily



TR PRI

L

L]

L0 e 4T o4 (Weunuuadde Jo ep) SO0Y HGUIIRS ST WL PRIk ST 30y Bqedyddy sexry pue priang sz pepneg

VORRDMALDY U - PR SHURHLD KR §EZ PUY PO advaly



